
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 

G A Boulter (Chair) 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 

J K Chohan 
H E Darling 

F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
 

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Service Delivery Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 5 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2534 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
25 August 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/17920-Service-Delivery-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/17920-Service-Delivery-Committee


 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 5 - 6 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (2023-2025) 7 - 10 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

8.   Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2023/24) 11 - 59 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2505 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
J K Chohan 
H E Darling 
M L Darr 
F S Ghattoraya 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley and J Kaufman. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor M L Darr substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q4 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 8 – 
59 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the update on the progress made 
during Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives, as agreed in the Corporate 
Plan 2019 - 2024. 
 
Councillor M L Darr left the meeting at 7:34pm and re-entered at 7:38pm. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 
Action Status 

1. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 

To benchmark what the Council 
is paying for replacement 
bathroom and kitchens to what 
has been paid in the past and 
also to benchmark the costs for 
the clearance of void properties 
with the past. 

Due by Sep-23 

AdTh & 
ChEy 

` 

Verbal Update  

A verbal update will be delivered from the Head of Built 
Environment and Housing Manager. 

2. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

Representative from the 
Lightbulb Partnership to give a 
presentation on their work with 
the Council. 

Due by Mar-24 

AdTh & 
ChEy 

 

*Date Revised 

Chair has agreed for the presentation to be delivered at the 
Service Delivery Committee on 12 March 2024. 

3. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

 

To provide statistics on the age 
demographics of the people that 
are attracted to the Council Social 
Media pages. 

Due by Sep-23 

TrHa 
 

Complete 

Update has been included in the operational update for 5th 
September. 

4. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

 

To report on the progress that 
has been made on the success of 
the Community Lottery Fund.  

Due by Sep-23 

DaGi 
 

Complete 

Update has been included in the operational update for 5th 
September 2023. 

5. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

 

Councillor Mrs S Z Haq requested 
for the Council to apply for any 
funding/grants available in a Bike 
Funding Scheme for schools.  

Due by Sep-23 

DaGi 
 

Complete 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Service Delivery Committee  
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

Bikeability cycle training for schools is funded by the Department 
for Transport, which is distributed via local highways authorities 
and some Schools Games Organisers. 

Participating schools make their applications direct to County 
Highways or Schools Games Organisers. 

6. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

 

The Armed Forces Day Event 
Flag raising day on Saturday 24 
June 2023 to be rescheduled for 
Friday 23 June 2023. 

Due by Jun-23 

TrHa 
 

Complete 

Event was re-schedule to Friday 23rd June. 

7. 7 - Corporate 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2022/23) 
 

 

Report on the progress of the 
Council’s Social Housing 
Decarbonisation.  
 
 
                          Due by Sep-23 

AdTh           
&ChEy 

*Date Revised 

  Separate report will be presented at Service Delivery Committee on 
5th September 2023. 

 
* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
September 2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (2023-2025) 

Report Author(s): Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 

Purpose of Report: This report outlines the approved Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund project to be undertaken between April 2023 to September 
2025. 

Report Summary: The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund is an external funding 
source secured from the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero 
(DESNZ). Funding has been secured in conjunction with the Midlands 
Net Zero Energy Hub to retrofit energy efficiency measures to Council 
housing stock to improve the energy performance of properties. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
(0116) 257 2883 
ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Baljit Rakkar (Grants Technical Officer) 
(0116) 257 2613 
baljit.rakkar@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Environment (SO4) 

Vision and Values: Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at section 2 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:baljit.rakkar@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
 Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
 Christopher Harrison (Climate Change Officer) 

Background Papers: None.  

Appendices: None. 

 

1.   Introduction to Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 

1.1  Government committed to £3.8 billion funding over a 10-year period to improve the 
energy performance of social rented homes to coincide with the wider Net Zero 2050 
target. 

1.2 Funding is secured through submitting a bid to the Department for Energy Security and 
Net Zero (DESNZ), similar to the method used to secure Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 
and Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) funding. 

1.3 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) is designed to be used to make energy 
efficiency improvements to Social Housing and can be 
[...]
ook to secure 
further funding to support future projects. 

Banding Number of properties 

A 0 

B 0 

C 16 

D 109 

E 3 

F 0 

G 0 

 

~ Page 10 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 05 
September 2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2023/24)  

Report Author(s): Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in the 
Corporate Plan 2019 - 2024. The report updates Members on the 
Council’s key performance indicators with appendices for information 
on service updates, items of note from working groups and future 
events. 

Report Summary: This report contains KPIs which relate to continuous improvement in 
line with our Corporate Plan 2019 – 2024 and statutory KPIs that have 
to be delivered as ‘business as usual’.  
 
There are 31 Continuous Improvement Key Performance Indicators 
from our Corporate Plan 2019-2024. 24 are to be reported on in this 
Quarter 1 2023-2024.  
 
There are 36 statutory Key Performance Indicators. 32 are to be 
reported for Quarter 1 2023-2024. 
 
For both continuous improvement and statutory reporting the Key 
Performance Indicators are categorised by each objective and service 
delivery arm.  
 
Each target has been graded using the Red/Amber/Green status 
ranking system. There are two other ranks, a “blue” ranking for 
indicators where work has yet to begin and a “white” ranking system 
where it is outside the control of the Council for delivery, and 
therefore cannot be ranked.  

Recommendation(s): That the performance of the Council against its Corporate 
Objectives in delivering services be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 
(0116) 257 2700
[...]
above Members agreed a new reporting approach on the Council’s    
          performance which was presented at the June 2022 Service Delivery Committee and  
          Members agreed to. 
 
1.3     As part of the Council’s ongoing development to service performance management and 

reporting, we report on KPIs in two different ways. Firstly, continuous improvement in line 
with our Corporate Plan 2019 – 2024 and statutory KPIs that have to be delivered as part of 

~ Page 12 ~



 

 

legislative or legal duty as a Council (alongside the standard Finance Framework). Newly set 
KPIs for 2023/24 for can be found at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

1.4 The Council has produced 31 new Continuous Improvement Key Performance Measures for 
2023/24, and these measures relate to each of the Council’s three Corporate Objectives as 
part of the Council’s five-year Corporate Plan (2019-2024).   
 

1.5 The Council has produced 36 Statutory Improvement Key Performance Measures for 
2023/2024, and these measures relate to each of the Council’s three Corporate Objectives 
as part of the Council’s five-year Corporate Plan (2019-2024). Statutory KPIs refer to those 
that the Council has to report and measure from a legislative or legal need or need to 
report to a particular body.  
 

1.6 These measures are “outcome” based measures, meaning that they identify key  
deliverables for the authority that actively work towards meeting the Corporate Objectives,         
and will allow for greater accountability and transparency. This will mean that the public, 
Members and Officers can clearly see how the Council is performing against its objectives, 
and if it isn’t, then why it isn’t. 

 
2.0 Corporate Performance 

   2.1     The following report provides analysis and statistics on the performance of the indicators           
           used to monitor our progress against the Council’s Corporate Objectives as set out in the                  

Corporate Plan (2019-2024).  

2.2     Ther
[...]
23 Samvatsari Jain holiday 

24 – 25 September 
2023 

Yom Kippur Jewish holiday 

15 – 24 October 2023 Navratri Hindu holiday 

31 October 2023 Halloween Safety messaging & national observance 

5 November 2023 Guy Fawkes Day Safety messaging & national observance 

12 November 2023 Diwali Hindu observance  

19 November 2023 Birthday of Guru 
Nanak 

Sikh observance 

~ Page 58 ~

Appendix 7

https://www.timeanddate.com/holidays/uk/halloween
https://www.timeanddate.com/holidays/uk/guy-fawkes-day


 
Observance *all will acknowledged on the council’s social media channels 

Date Overview Details  

3 December 2023 International Day of 
Persons with 
Disabilities  

National observance 

7 - 15 December 2023 First day of Hanukkah Jewish holiday 

25 December 2023 Christmas Day Christian holiday/national holiday 

26 December 2023 Boxing Day National holiday 

31 December 2023 New Year’s Eve National observance 

1 January 2024 New Year’s Day National holiday 

  

~ Page 59 ~

https://www.timeanddate.com/holidays/uk/chanukah
https://www.timeanddate.com/holidays/uk/chanukah
https://www.timeanddate.com/holidays/uk/chanukah

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (2023-2025)
	8 Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Key Performance Indicators (2023/24) - Continuous Improvement
	Appendix 2 - Key Performance Indicators (2023/24) – Statutory
	Appendix 3 - Operational Updates – Quarter One (2023/24)
	Appendix 4 - Performance Dashboard Lightbulb Quarter One (2023/24)
	Appendix 5 - Customer Service Statistical Analysis Quarter One (2023/24)
	Appendix 6 - Working Groups Update
	Appendix 7 - OWBC Event Calendar (2023/24)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC 
SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 

5JJ ON TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2534 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
J K Chohan 
H E Darling 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 
 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L M Broadley and F S Ghattoraya. 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor P V Johsi substituted for Councillor F K S Ghattoraya. 

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

12.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Housing Manager provided an update on an action arising from the previous meeting 
to benchmark what the Council is paying for replacement bathroom and kitchens to what 
has been paid in the past and also to benchmark the costs for the clearance of void 
properties with the past. The written response is provided below: 
 
An exercise was completed in which the Housing Teams procured and non-procured 
contractors were asked to provide a financial estimate to carry out work on a void 
property. The total value of the void works was approximately £7,000 with the procured 
contractor providing a quote to complete the works which was 1.23% (£86) more 
expensive than a non-procured contractor. As a result, there is no significant cost issues 
between the newly appointed void contractor and contractors previously used for void 
property work. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action list from the previous meeting held on 13 June 2023 be noted. 

13.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

14.   SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND (2023-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 7 – 10 of the agenda 
reports pack), which outlined the approved Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund project to 
be undertaken between April 2023 to September 2025. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

15.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q1 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 11 - 
59 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the update on the progress made 
during Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives, as agreed in the Corporate 
Plan 2019 - 2024. 
 
Councillor J Kaufman left the meeting at 9:00pm and re-entered at 9:02pm. 
 
Councillor R H Adams left the meeting at 9:03pm and re-entered at 9:05pm. 



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.16 pm 

 
 


